

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO RESOLUTION TO TEMPORARILY CLOSE A SECTION OF BOULDER MOUNTAIN DRIVE DURING A PORTION OF THE 2013 CONSTRUCTION SEASON

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County plans to construct the Boulder Mountain Erosion Control Project (Project) in South Lake Tahoe in the 2013 construction season; and

WHEREAS, the existing pavement on Boulder Mountain Drive will be removed and replaced with new asphalt concrete pavement as part of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in order to place the new asphalt concrete pavement, Boulder Mountain Drive, between approximately 350 feet north of Lake Tahoe Blvd / Boulder Mountain Drive intersection to just south of Cone Road / Boulder Mountain Drive intersection, will need to be closed for no more than six (6) continuous weeks; and

WHEREAS, alternate access routes are available and traffic will be directed by signage to these routes; and

WHEREAS, the California Vehicle Code, Section 21101 "Regulation of Highways", provides for the adoption of rules and regulations by local authorities to temporarily close roads for specific purposes, and

WHEREAS, the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California Section 942.5 provides the Board of Supervisors the right to restrict the use of, or close any county highway whenever the Board considers such closing or restriction of use necessary during construction, improvement, or maintenance operations thereon, and pursuant to Streets and Highways Code of the State of California Section 942.6, the Board of Supervisors is further authorized to delegate such power to the Road Commissioner, i.e., the Director of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors sanctions the temporary closure of Boulder Mountain Drive, between approximately 350 feet north of Lake Tahoe Blvd / Boulder Mountain Drive intersection to just south of Cone Road / Boulder Mountain Drive intersection, for no more than six (6) continuous weeks during the time period from July 8, 2013 to October 22, 2013 for the placement of asphalt concrete pavement and related activities. The precise dates of the road closure shall be determined by the Director of Transportation.

•	of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors